Contribution received from the non-controlling interest shareholders amounted to 1,262.

29) Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

In the course of its business, the Group is exposed to a number of financial risks: market risk
(including interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and price risk), liquidity risk and credit risk.

The Group’s risks and associated management policies are described below:

Market Risk

The Group is exposed to risks from movements in interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates and
market prices which affect its assets, liabilities and anticipated future transactions. The objective of
market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures, while optimising the return
on the risk.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group borrows on fixed and variable rate
basis. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Group’s borrowings with variable interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on the
portion of loans and borrowings affected:

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

Volatility range
Effect on profit/(loss)

before tax
Volatility range

Effect on profit/(loss)
before tax

LIBOR -11 bps +11 bps 138 (138) -12 bps +12 bps 162 (162)

52

PAO TMK

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2016

(All amounts in thousands of US dollars, unless specified otherwise)

29) Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk

The Group’s exposure to currency risk relates to sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated
in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group’s subsidiaries, and the
Group’s net investments in foreign operations. The currencies in which these transactions and balances
primarily denominated are US dollar and euro.

The Group’s exposure to currency risk determined as the net monetary position in respective currencies